



RENEWAL OF MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN GURU NANAK SADH SANGAT CHARITABLE HOSPITAL, KALRA (GNSSCH) AND DEPARTMENT OF LIFE SCIENCE & ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES AND DEPARTMENT OF PHYSIOTHERAPY, SANT BABA BHAG SINGH UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAR.

The Renewal of Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is effective from 1/09/2021 to 31/08/2026, Establish an afflation by and between GURU NANAK SADH SANGAT CHARITABLE HOSPITAL, KALRA and DEPARTMENT OF LIFE SCIENCE & ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES AND DEPARTMENT OF PHYSIOTHERAPY, SANT BABA BHAG SINGH UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAR.

DEPARTMENT OF LIFE SCIENCE & ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES AND DEPARTMENT OF PHYSIOTHERAPY, SANT BABA BHAG SINGH UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAR here in after referred to as First party & GURU NANAK SADH SANGAT CHARITABLE HOSPITAL, KALRA, Having expertise in the areas of Clinical Research, here in after referred to as Second Party, for the purpose of exchange of faculty, staff & students. Therefore said institutions are here in after referred individually as institute and collectively as institutes.

First party is situated at Khiala, Jalandhar, engaged in the providing education and related services. Second party is engaged in the business of providing Healthcare services and is running a multispecialty hospital namely Guru Nanak Sadh Sangat Charitable Hospital, Kalra.

Joint scope

- a) To provide one to six months training and internship to students enrolled with Sant Baba Bhag Singh University, Jalandhar.
- Attachment of staff for the purpose of curriculum development and review, upgrading of teaching and research skills.
- c) To collaborate for Clinical Research and to organize joint conferences/workshops/seminars/expert lectures as per the mutual discussion.
- d) Collaborative research as Co-supervising post-graduate students.
- e) Conducting study tours and joint consultancy work.

Responsibilities of hospital

Medical Officer
G.N.S.S.C. Hospital
KALRA (Jalandhar)





- a) To provide the practical training of SBBS University students at Guru Nanak Sadh Sangat Charitable Hospital, Kalra and to coordinate for industrial visit with an exposure to various equipment, instruments etc.
- b) To arrange the visits of the experts at SBBS University to teach any of the regular course/ specialized topics/expert talk/Guest lecture. Honorarium will be paid as per SBBS University
- c) For Internship/ training program, students shall be provided the joining letter after verifying all the documents.
- d) To provide training certificate to the candidates after successful completion of training/internship/course.
- e) To engage the trainees in employee engagement activities to keep the motivation level high during the training period and provide participation in some special activities.
- f) To give priority to SBBSU students interested in getting training/internship for programs viz. B.Sc. Medical Lab sciences.
- g) Collection & Disposal of Biohazards & Chemical waste of SBBS University

Responsibilities of SBBS University

- 1. To ensure availability of candidates on schedule time for training/ internship as mutually agreed between the parties
- 2. To ensure that the trainee shall be eligible as per the minimum educational requirements of Guru Nanak Sadh Sangat Charitable Hospital, Kalra.
- 3. To ensure that candidates have all the required documents like educational certificate station address, identity and age proof.
- 4. To ensure that the trainees strictly comply with the rules and regulation of prescribed by GNSSC Hospital. In event of failure GNSSC Hospital reserves its right to dissociate the training with mutual decision.
- 5. To impart guidance in product/process modification, modernization, troubleshooting etc.
- To provide their space, library, internet, conference hall, seminar hall, transport facility
 and students for participation in the case of any jointly organized event, seminar and
 conference.
- 7. With a view to facilitate access of higher education to employee of GNSSC Hospital and their wards, SBBS university will provide Scholarship /fee concession to facilitate them to pursue higher studied in professional environment.

Both institutes shall have the joint right to determine the exploitation and disposition of such intellectual property, and both institutes shall make joint applications for the registration of the same. Any publication regarding such intellectual property shall only be possible with the prior written consent of both institutes, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld.

Registress
Registress
Registress

Medical Officer
G.N.S.S.C. Hospital
KALRA (Jalandhar)





The Memorandum shall remain in force from the date of signing it till the parties' decide to terminate it by mutual consent. Institutions may extend the term by written agreement signed by both after review. In case there is a dispute relating to any aspect of academics, DEPARTMENT OF LIFE SCIENCE & ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES AND DEPARTMENT OF PHYSIOTHERAPY, SANT BABA BHAG SINGH UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAR & GURU NANAK SADH SANGAT CHARITABLE HOSPITAL, KALRA, will jointly resolve the dispute in a spirit of independence, mutual respect, and shared responsibility.

FIRST PARTY

DEPARTMENT OF LIFE SCIENCE

& ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES AND

DEPARTMENT OF PHYSIOTHERAPY

SANT BABA BHAG SINGH UNIVERSITY

JALANDHAR, PUNJAB

Registrar Sant Baba Bhag Singh University

Vill Khiala, Distt. Jalandhar-144001 (Pb.)

SECOND PARTY

Medical
G.N.S.S
KALRA

GURU NANAK SADH SANGAT

CHARITABLE HOSPITAL, KALRA

JALANDHAR, PUNJAB